Assessor's Parcel Number: 220-17-710-004

Recording Requested By:

Hevantage Law group

Address: <u>401 Ryland Street Suite 301</u>

City/State/Zip

Peno, NV 89502

Real Property Transfer Tax:

DOUGLAS COUNTY, NV

Rec:\$21.00

Total:\$21.00 **NEVANTAGE**  2014-852778

11/14/2014 09:49 AM

KAREN ELLISON, RECORDER

Findings of Fact, conclusions of Law and Vudgement

(Title of Document)

This page added to provide additional information required by NRS 111.312 Sections 1-2. (Additional recording fee applies) This cover page must be typed or legibly hand printed.

*	I	.73		
		<b>b.</b> _ /		
	1	Case No. 13-CV-0220	FILED	RECEIVED
•	2	Dept. No. I		ALIO (1.0 a.a.)
	3		2014 AUG 22 PM 1: 33	DOUGLAS COUNTY
	4		TED THRAN CLERK	DISTRICT COURT CLERK
	5	IN THE NINTH JUDIC	OF THE STATE OF NEVADA	
	6	IN AND FOR DOUGLAS COUNTY		
	7			
	8	MATTHEW GOMEZ,		
	9	Plaintiff,	RI	NDINGS OF FACT,
	10	vs. LSA, INC., a Nevada corporati	CON	CLUSIONS OF LAW,
	11	SIMPLE PUMP COMPANY,	LLC, a	AND JUDGMENT
	12	Nevada Limited Liability Company; and GARY WITTIG, an individual,		
•	13	Defendants.		
	14	1		
1		on raginaris, 2011, a and de novo was conducted in the printing adjoint of		
	18	H \ \ \		
	19	LLC, a Nevada limited liability company; and Gary Wittig, an individual, appeared represented		
by John S. Bartlett, Esq. Four witnesses were sworn and testified: Matt				stified: Matt Westfield, Rodd Hosilyk,
	21	Matthew Gomez, and Gary Wittig.		
	22	Findings of Fact		
\ \	23	1. LSA, Inc., a Nevada corporation ("LSA"), is located in Gardnerville, Nevada.  2. Simple Pump Company, LLC, a Nevada limited liability ("Simple Pump"), is		
/ /	24			
	25			
	26			
	27			
	28	3. Gary Wittig ("W	Vittig") is a Nevada resider	nt residing in Gardnerville, Nevada.

25

26

- 4. On January 11, 2013, Plaintiff was unanimously appointed by the Board of Directors of the LSA ("Board") to serve as President of LSA. At the time of the Board meeting, an oral contract was established employing Plaintiff and providing a salary of Five Thousand Dollars (\$5,000) per month. That action was intended to, and, did in fact have the collateral consequence of removing Wittig from the position of President.
- 5. Plaintiff's employment as President of LSA was effective immediately upon approval by the Board at the Board Meeting.
  - 6. Plaintiff's compensation was not based on cash availability.
- 7. The terms of the contract were clear, as were the obligations of each of the parties, as per the meeting minutes for the Board meeting that occurred on January 11, 2013.
- 8. The Board clearly and unequivocally intended that the change of control from Wittig to Plaintiff be effective immediately.
- 9. Almost immediately after Plaintiff's appointment, Wittig began to interfere with Plaintiff's work as President of LSA.
  - 10. Wittig purposely withheld resources and cooperation from Plaintiff.
- 11. Wittig's lack of cooperation with Plaintiff was a result of Wittig's resentment for being replaced as President of LSA.
- 21 12. According to a document entitled "Action by Consent", Wittig purchased certain 22 shares of LSA stock from Hans "Pint" Piwenitzky, and Wittig unilaterally terminated the Board 23 of Directors and appointed new members of the Board. Subsequent to the purchase, Wittig held 24 fifty-seven percent (57%) of the outstanding shares of LSA.
  - 13. On March 13, 2013, Wittig terminated Plaintiff via email.
  - 14. Wittig did not follow LSA's corporate rules, as set forth in the Stock Repurchase Agreement, particularly with regard to the section pertaining to the Right of First Refusal when

Wittig purchased the stock from Mr. Piwenitzky. Those rules required that prior to selling any stock, a stockholder must first offer the equity to the corporation. Wittig was aware of the Right of First Refusal, but deliberately ignored the requirements set forth in the Stock Repurchase Agreement.

- 15. Plaintiff submitted his timesheets to Wittig, and Plaintiff requested compensation for the services rendered to LSA in the amount of Thirteen Thousand Six Hundred Dollars (\$13,600).
  - 16. Plaintiff was never paid for the services he rendered to LSA.
- 17. Wittig acted unilaterally without consultation to the other shareholders when he unilaterally disbanded the Board, which was in direct contravention of LSA's Bylaws.
- 18. Wittig viewed LSA as his alter-ego, and testified as follows: "I was LSA. LSA was me."
- 19. Article III, Section 3 of LSA's Bylaws provides that a two-thirds (2/3) majority is required in order to remove a director.
- 20. On the date that Wittig unilaterally fired the Board, Wittig did not own a two-thirds (2/3) majority of the outstanding shares of LSA.
- 21. Wittig acted unilaterally, in contravention of Article III, Section 3 of LSA's Bylaws, when he disbanded the Board. Wittig did so because Wittig acknowledged that he would not receive cooperation from other Board members.
- 22. Wittig deliberately violated LSA's Bylaws in pursuit of obtaining what Wittig believed was in Wittig's personal best interest. Wittig testified: "I was LSA. LSA was me."
- 23. Plaintiff seeks only Thirteen Thousand Six Hundred Dollars (\$13,600) in damages, plus attorney's fees.

## Conclusions of Law

- 1. On January 11, 2013, the Board entered into an enforceable oral contract on behalf of LSA, whereby Plaintiff was appointed as President of LSA, and was entitled to Five Thousand Dollars (\$5,000) per month in compensation.
- 2. The oral obligation entered into by the Board with Plaintiff was enforceable, and the terms of the contract were sufficient to make each of the parties aware of their respective rights and obligations.
- 3. Plaintiff began his duties as President of LSA on January 11, 2013, and performed his duties in good faith until he was fired by Wittig on March 13, 2013.
- Wittig's unilateral action in disbanding the Board, and terminating Plaintiff
  exceeded his authority as a director of LSA.
- 5. Plaintiff is entitled to compensation as President of LSA for the months of January,
  February and March of 2013. To conclude that Plaintiff was not entitled to be compensated for the services he rendered would be an unjust enrichment to the Corporation and unjust to Plaintiff.
- 6. The terms of the contract between Plaintiff and the Board did not include a provision for the proration of Plaintiff's salary.
- 7. Plaintiff is entitled to an award of principal damages in the amount of Fifteen Thousand Dollars (\$15,000); however, he seeks only Thirteen Thousand Six Hundred Dollars (\$13,600).
- 8. Wittig's conduct in refusing to relinquish administrative and financial control of LSA, and failing to cooperate with Plaintiff was contrary to the decision of the Board to appoint Plaintiff as President of LSA, which was effective immediately.
  - 9. Wittig's conduct was motivated by a desire to promote his own personal interests.

Regarding NRS 78.747, the Court concluded as follows:

10.

2

3

4

6

8

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

DISTRICT COUR JUDGE

Copies served by mail this <u>22</u> day of August, 2014 to: 2 Mark K. Smallhouse, Esq. Steven G. Ganim, Esq. Nevantage Law Group 401 Ryland Street, Suite 301 Reno, NV 89502 John S. Bartlett, Esq. 755 N Roop Street, Suite 108 Carson City, NV 89701 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 **CERTIFIED COPY** 25 The document to which this certificate is attached is a full, true and correct copy of the original in file and of record in my office 26 27 BOBBIE'R. WILLIAMS Clerk of Court of the State of Nevada, in and for the County of Douglas, 28

Munda Hoelzen

Judicial Assistant

\_\_\_\_Deput